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{1}
Abbott, Berenice; O'Neal, Hank. Berenice
Abbott: American Photographer. Artpress,
1982. Number 217 from a deluxe limited
edition of 420 copies, signed by Abbott on
the limitation page.
Red silk over boards with silver lettering on
upper board and spine; silk-covered
slipcase; pp. 255, [1], with hundreds of
reproductions of Abbott's b/w photographs.
Lacking the original print, as is common.
Some light wrinkling to the bottom corner
of pp. 1-8, else fine -- bright, tight, clean,
and appearing unread. A sumptuous
production, including Abbott's photos from
Paris, New York, Maine, and more. With
commentary by Abbott and an introduction
by John Canaday. Fine.
$375

{2}
Adams, Ansel. My Camera in National Parks. 30 Photographs, with interpretative text and
informative material on the Parks and Monuments, and photographic data. Boston: Virginia Adams,
Yosemite National Park, and Houghton Miﬄin, 1950. Signed by Adams on the FFEP.
Spiral bound, b/w printed heavy
cardstock covers; in b/w photoillustrated dust jacket. Covers and
corners lightly rubbed, else fine,
with lovely, clean plates. Dust
jacket chipped and torn along
spine; front flap detached, laid-in;
still, presents nicely in mylar.
$400

{3}
Avedon, Richard; Arbus, Doon. The Sixties. New
York: Random House, 1999. First Edition.
Inscribed by Avedon to legendary New York
restaurateur, Elaine Kaufman (1929-2010): "For
dear Elaine, Across the years, Dick / 2000."
Elaine's restaurant attracted writers, editors,
journalists, film stars, film directors, poets,
painters, musicians, CEOS, cops, and robbers for
47 years. She served dinner to Norman Mailer,
George Plimpton, Nora Ephron, Kurt Vonnegut,
and more, and when they hit it big, they paid her
back. Her restaurant and home were filled with
artwork, photographs, memorabilia, and books
from her coterie of loyal patrons.
Paper-covered boards; in full-color illustrated dust
jacket. Book is fine. Dust jacket lightly chipped
and torn at corners; a little rubbed and wrinkled
along the edges; rear panel faintly rubbed.
$1,250

{4}
Avedon, Richard; Rosenberg, Harold (essay).
Portraits. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux,
1976. First Edition. Inscribed by Avedon on the
FFEP.
White cloth; dust jacket; 4to; with numerous b/w
photographic portraits, some folding. Spine tips
and corners gently bumped, otherwise book is fine.
Dust jacket faintly rubbed and scratched; tiny chip
at top edge of rear panel; VG+ in mylar, not priceclipped.
$450

{5}
Beckmann, Max (illus.); von Braunbehrens, Lili;. Stadtnacht. Munchen: R. Piper & Co., 1921.

First edition, limited issue, number XXXVII of 100 copies signed by Beckmann on the limitation
page. (Originally issued with an extra suite of plates on Japan, not present here.)
Original decorative paper over boards, backed in gilt-stamped vellum; 4to; with 7 lithographs by
Beckmann, illustrating poems by von Braunbehrens. Some faint dampstaining to spine, otherwise
fine. Bookplate of Arthur and Charlotte Vershbow on the front paste-down. Wittenborn Art
Books ticket on rear paste-down. Hofmaier 164-170; Rifkind 136; Jentsch 108.
$3,000

{6}
Beardsley, Aubrey; Marillier, H. C. (preface). The Early Work of Aubrey
Beardsley AND The Later Work of Aubrey Beardsley. London and New York:
John Lane / The Bodley Head, 1899, 1901. First Edition. Two-Volume Set.
Original cream cloth; Volume 1 lettered and illustrated in green on boards
and spine (with 157 plates), Volume 2 lettered and illustrated in red on
boards and spine (with 173 plates). BOTH VOLUMES: Boards lightly
rubbed and soiled; spine tips and corners bumped. Volume 1 ONLY: Cloth
bubbling up a bit; frontis., tissue-guard, and title-p. detached, but laid-in.
An excellent working set, internally bright and clean.
$250

*****
{7}
Burton, John. Trackless Winds. San Francisco: Johnck & Seeger, 1930. First Edition. Number 25
from a limited edition of 100 copies, signed by the author on the limitation page, and with a
frontispiece portrait of the author by Ansel Adams. From the library of Douglas Fairbanks, Jr.,
with his bookplate on the front paste-down.
Additionally inscribed by Burton in the margins
of his portrait, to Fairbanks (1909-2000), an
American actor (his credits include “Gunga Din”)
and a highly decorated naval oﬃcer of WWII.
Paper-covered boards, lettering stamped in gilt on
upper board. Very Good.
$500

{8}
Capa, Cornell; Fetterman, Peter. Cornell Capa. Santa
Monica: Peter Fetterman Gallery, 2002. Signed.
Black cloth, lettering stamped in silver on upper board and
spine, b/w photo-reproduction mounted to upper board;
4to; features 26 b/w photos by Capa, as well as an afterword
by him. Boards very lightly rubbed, else fine. Near Fine.
$100

{9} Cartier-Bresson, Henri. Henri Cartier-Bresson: Dessins, 1973-1981. Paris: Musee d'Arte
Moderne, 1981.
Presentation copy, inscribed by Cartier-Bresson to his close friend, James Lord, on the title-page:
"a James / pour sa plume / pour / etc... etc... / etc... etc... / son ami Henri" (to James / for your
pen / etc... etc... / etc... etc... / your friend Henri). An artistic association trifecta, James Lord and
Henri Cartier-Bresson were brought together through their mutual friendship with Albert
Giacometti. James Lord, Giacometti's biographer, penned an extraordinary portrait of the
sculptor, while Cartier-Bresson immortalized him through the lens. The whimsical inscription
amplifies this catalogue of Cartier-Bresson's drawings, published on the occasion of his 1981
exhibition at the Museum of Modern Art in Paris. llustrated wraps; 4to, illustrated in b/w
throughout. Fine.
$250

{10} Christo; Kaldor, John (coordinator);
Shunk-Kender (photographs). Wrapped Coast,
One Million Sq Ft., Little Bay 1969, New South
Wales, Australia. Minneapolis, Minnesota:
Contemporary Art Lithographers, 1969.
Number 43/100, signed by Christo.
Full-color photo-illustrated boards, in
matching dust jacket; publisher's slipcase;
oblong 8vo; unpaginated (approx. pp. 200),
illustrated in b/w throughout. Book is fine.
Dust jacket a little scuﬀed along joints and
edges; a few tiny chips at bottom edge of front
panel. Slipcase a little scuﬀed here and there.
$1,000

{11} Clark, Larry. Teenage
Lust. New York, 1987.
Signed. Second Edition.
Wraps. Near Fine.
$600

{12} Cocteau, Jean. Maison de Sante. Paris: Editions Briant-Robert, 1926.
Number 383 from a limited edition of
200 copies "sur velin (180 sur arches, 20
sur rives)," signed by Cocteau on the
limitation page. Total limitation, 500
copies. Near Fine.
$850

{13}
Dain, Martin J. (photographs); Rankin, Tom (ed.,
intro.); Brown, Larry (foreword). Faulkner's World: The
Photographs of Martin J. Dain. Jackson: University
Press of Mississippi, 1997. Faulkner Centennial
Edition. Inscribed by the photographer on the titlep.: "For Allen, from the gamine author hisself !
Martin J. Dain."
Photo-illustrated paper over boards; in matching
dust jacket; square 4to; pp. 112, with b/w photoillustrations throughout. Small bump at fore-edge of
front board, otherwise book is fine. Dust jacket
lightly rubbed; small chip at top corner of rear panel;
not price-clipped.
$125
*****
{14}
Dali, Salvador; Descharnes, Robert. The World of Salvador Dali. New York and Evanston: Harper
& Row, 1962. First Edition. Handwritten card laid-in at the rear, "Dear Mr. Dali, Please inscribe
and put anything you might wish for / Dr. J. Sammett," on Hotel St. Regis, New York, stationery.
The artist was very generously accommodating, adding his signature in bold red crayon to the
half-title and its facing page, along with a doodle in blue ink. An exceptional copy.
Cloth, lettering stamped in
brown on upper board and
spine; full-color illustrated
dust jacket; pp. 228, richly
illustrated throughout,
with tipped-on full-color
plates and numerous b/w
illustrations in text. Fine in
Fine dust jacket.
$3,500

{15}
Davidson, Bruce. Bruce Davidson: Brooklyn Gang, Summer 1959.
[Santa Fe]: Twin Palms Publishers, 1998.
First Edition.

Black cloth; dust jacket; square 4to; pp. 98, [2], with b/w photos reproduced in gravure on nearly
every page. Book is fine, in near fine dust jacket with some very light rubbing on rear panel.
Despite a rather large limited first printing of 4000 copies, this volume of photographs of
Brooklyn teenagers in the late 1950s has become rather hard to come by -- especially in such nice
condition.
$300

{16}
Duret, Theodore. Die Impressionisten: Pissarro,
Calude Monet, Sisley, Renoir, Berthe Morisot,
Cezanne, Guillaumin. Mit Zwei
Originalradierungen Von Renoir Und Einem
Holzschnitt Nach Cezanne. Berlin: Verlag non
Bruno Cassirer, 1909. First Edition in German.
4to (245 x 195mm). Complete with eight original
etchings by Claude Monet, Camille Pissarro (one
a woodcut), Alfred Sisley, Auguste Renoir (2),
and Paul Cézanne. Illustrated throughout with
several in-text art reference pictures. Text in
German. Original 20th-century German
morocco, spine labeled in gilt ‘Duret
Impressionisten’; (lightly toned, hinge starting;
edges lightly rubbed). First Limited Edition,
Number 763 of 1000.
Théodore Duret was a French journalist, author
and art critic. He was one of the first advocates of
the painting movement Impressionism. The name Impressionist, Duret tells us, was first a term of
contempt used against a group of painters who were inspired by Manet’s work yet were rejected
by authorities. They therefore held exhibitions of their own. Many of Duret’s writings were
devoted to explaining to the nineteenth century public how the new trends in painting were a
continuation of traditions in western painting. In this vein, Duret published this standard art
reference textbook encompassing the lives of the foremost Impressionist painters. The work is
notable for containing eight original prints by some the most famed Impressionist artists. Rare in
complete form and excellent condition.
$5,000

{17}
Eluard, Paul; Chagall, Marc (illus.); Spender,
Stephen (trans.); Cornford, Frances (trans.). Le
Dur Desir De Durer. Philadelphia / London:
Grey Falcon Press / Trianon Press, 1950. First
edition, with complete text in French and
English, number 507 from a limited edition
750 copies reserved for the Trianon Press (total
limitation of 1500 copies).
Illustrated heavy cardstock wraps; glassine dust
jacket; with a full-color frontispiece and
numerous illustrations in text. Some light
chipping at spine tips, otherwise book is fine.
Dust jacket lightly chipped and torn along
spine and edges, extending somewhat onto rear
panel; small chip out of front panel; presents
nicely in mylar.
$250

{18}
Eluard, Paul; Ray, Man. Les Mains Libres. Paris: Éditions Jeanne Bucher, 1937. Limited Edition.
Inscribed and signed by Man Ray (though recipient's name has been removed), and signed by
Eluard on half-title.
Rebound in solid brown crushed
morocco with gilt-lettered spine; 4to;
with pictorial title and 56 plates by
Man Ray, illustrating poems by
Eluard. Original wraps laid-in. Spine
evenly sunned; very light rubbing to
spine tips and corners. One plate
(Breton portrait) has pencil
measurement indications (perhaps
left by the publisher), otherwise are
all nice and clean.
$4,000

{19}
Ernst, Max; Valancay, Robert (trans.).
Paramythes. [Paris]: Le Point Cardinal, 1967.
Number 335 from a limited edition of 1000
copies. Inscribed by the author on the halftitle page, "Hi Bill! Happy New Year / Max."
Illustrated wraps; with tipped-on frontispiece
and 8 full-page illustrations. Covers scuﬀed
and lightly creased at along edges, spine, and
at corners; slight wrinkle to top corner of text
block. A nice copy, with bright, clean
illustrations.
$375

{20}
Frank, Robert. Les Américains.
Paris: Encyclopedie Essentielle,
Robert Delpire Editeur, 1958.
First Edition, preceding the
American edition.
Glossy paper over boards (after a
design by Saul Steinberg); oblong
8vo; pp. 172, [2], with 83 fullpage b/w photogravures. Spine
tips and corners gently bumped,
with tiny chips at bottom corners;
boards lightly rubbed. Internally
bright and clean. An excellent
copy of the true first edition, with
text selected by Alain Bosquet.
$3,500

{21} Gauguin, Paul. Noa Noa [Voyage de Tahiti].
Paris: G. Cres et Cie, 1924.
Navy blue cloth, paper spine label; 8vo; [8], 154,
[5], with original front wrap bound in. Original
front wrap very lightly chipped along the edges,
with closed tears at flaps (but holding). A nice,
bright copy. Beautifully illustrated.
$125
{22} Genthe, Arnold (photographs); King, Grace
(foreword). Impressions of Old New Orleans. New
York: George H. Doran Company, 1926. Number
175 from a limited edition of 200 copies, signed by
Genthe on the limitation page.
Original cream paper over boards with gilt titles
and device to upper board and spine; 4to; with 101
full-page half-tone plates, reproducing Genthe's
photographs. Boards faintly finger-smudged and
dust-soiled; spine tips lightly scuﬀed. A lovely copy.
$1,250

{23}
Klee, Paul (illus.); Corrinth, Curt. Potsdamer Platz oder die Nächte des neuen Messias. Ekstatische
Visionen. Munich: Georg Müller, 1920.

First Illustrated Edition, Limited Edition. Original half morocco and decorative paper, rebacked,
with original gilt-lettered spine laid down; 8vo (133 x 205 mm); with 10 lithographic
reproductions of etchings by Klee. Number 159 from a Limited Edition of 500 copies."The only
original book illustration by Klee, executed in the full maturity of his imaginative style" (The
Artist and the Book 143, this copy). Grohmann 23; Giedion-Welcker 139. Boards lightly scuﬀed
along the edges; very faint waterstain to endpapers. Very Good+.
$6,000

{24} Klein, William. Close Up. New York: Thames & Hudson, 1990. First American Edition.
Inscribed by the photographer on the half-title p., "To Roy with / all best CLOSE / UP! /
William Klein.” Eighty double-page photographs -all taken up close with a wide-angle lens -- images
of Muhammad Ali winning in Zaire, President
Mitterand in Paris, the Pope at Lourdes, Jesse
Jackson in Atlanta, and many others. Klein writes
about himself, the subjects, and his work.
Black paper over boards; dust jacket; folio; pp. 175,
with b/w photo-illustrations throughout. Some very
light scuﬃng at spine tips and corners, otherwise
book is fine. Dust jacket very lightly wrinkled along
the edges; price-clipped; else fine.
$350

{25}
Krims, Les. Making Chicken Soup. Rochester,
New York: Humpy Press, dist. by Light
Impressions, 1972. First Edition. Signed and
dated ('72) in pencil, on the title-page. A recipe
for chicken soup, with a step-by-step
demonstration by the photographer's mom, who
appears topless in a series of 28 photographs.
Also includes recipes for kreplach and matzo
balls, plus a facsimile of a handwritten letter
from Mom, reminding her son that he'll "never
be too famous to eat chicken soup." Mama
Krims is awesome. Her soup is probably
delicious.
Wraps; pp. [6] (text); 28 (sepia photo-illustrated
plates on glossy stock), [6] (text). Covers faintly
rubbed; spine tips and corners just a little
bumped. Near Fine.
$300

{26}
Levitt, Helen; Prose, Francine (intro.). Crosstown. New
York: powerHouse, 2001. First Edition, First Printing
Stated.
Pale grey cloth, b/w plate mounted to upper board; 4to;
pp. 189, reproducing the artist's b/w and color
photographs. Fine.
$250

{27}
Lilja, Torsten. Contemporary
Masterprints from the Lilja Collections.
London: Lilja Art Fund Foundation,
Azimuth Editions, 1995. First
Edition. Boldly signed by Jim Dine,
David Hockney, Jasper Johns, Roy
Lichtenstein, Robert Rauschenberg,
James Rosenquist, and Frank Stella
on a tipped-in folding sheet.
Black cloth, lettering stamped in
white on spine; dust jacket; 4to; pp.
399, lavishly illustrated in b/w and
full-color throughout, reproducing the
works of numerous contemporary
artists, and including essays,
interviews, and articles. Boards very
lightly rubbed along bottom edge,
otherwise book is fine, in near fine,
faintly rubbed dust jacket.
$2,000

{28}
Photography by Man Ray, 1920 Paris 1934.
Hartford, Connecticut: James Thrall Soby, 1934.
First Edition, First Issue.

Spiral bound, full-color wraps, with b/w photo-illustrations (heliogravure) throughout; pp. [4],
104, [2] (blank, colophon), complete. First edition, first issue, including the rare original titlepage. Covers and final blank detached; first and last few leaves a little loose, with chip out of
bottom corner of last leaf (pp. 103-104), near the gutter, not aﬀecting the images. Certainly, a
much-used copy, but complete, uncommon, and with nice, clean images overall. Sold as is.
$3,750

{29}
[Mark, Mary Ellen]; Fulton, Marianne. Mary Ellen Mark: 25 Years. Boston: Bulfinch, 1991. First
Edition. Signed by Mark on the half-title page, and with two laid-in postcards reproducing
Mark's photographs, and also signed by her.
Grey cloth, lettering stamped in blind on upper board, and in silver on spine; photo-illustrated
dust jacket. Features 130 b/w photographs by Mary Ellen Mark. Book and jacket are fine.
$300

{30}
Grosz, George (illus.); Meyer, Alfred Richard.
Lady Hamilton, oder die Posen-Emma, oder vom Dienstmädchen zum Beefsteak a la Nelson.
Berlin: Fritz Gurlitt, 1923.
First Edition, Limited Edition.

Parchment-backed decorative paper over boards, paper spine label on front board; 4to (296 x 246
mm); with 8 lithographs by George Grosz, 2 of them signed. Number 252 from a limited edition
of 300 copies.
Spine tips lightly rubbed; some very faint foxing on prelims and terminals; else fine. Bookplate of
Arthur and Charlotte Vershbow on front paste-down. Dückers B II. Near Fine.
$3,750

{31}
Miller, Henry. Quiet Days in Clichy. Paris: The Olympia Press, 1956. Photographs by Brassai.

A beautiful book, first and original edition noted on title page. Fragile, as always, in publisher's
decorative wraps, with wear to spine, but better than most copies. Very Good.
Written at about the same period as "Tropic of Cancer," and concerned with much of the same
material -- sex, bohemian life, and the beauty of Paris -- all nicely captured by Brassai.
Photographs printed in gravure.
$1,000
{32} Model, Lisette; Abbott, Berenice (preface). Lisette Model, An
Aperture Monograph. [New York]: Aperture, 1979. First Edition.
Photo-illustrated paper over boards; in matching dust jacket. With
great big b/w photo-illustrations throughout. Spine tips a little
rubbed and scuﬀed, otherwise book is fine. Dust jacket a little
wrinkled along the edges; closed tears near spine tips and corners
of front panel; not-price-clipped, and presents nicely in mylar. An
excellent copy.
$150

{33}
Mourlot, Fernand; Prevert, Jacques (preface).
Souvenirs & Portraits d'Artistes. Paris, 1973.
Signed by Joan Miro and Marc Chagall.
Beige cloth, gilt-stamped lettering on spine; in
full-color illustrated dust jacket. Illustrated
throughout, with lavishly reproduced photos,
collages, and paintings in full-color and b/w,
including an original lithograph by Andre
Minaux. With works by Braque, Calder,
Cocteau, Dali, Le Corbusier, Matisse, Miro,
Picasso -- and many more. Fine in Fine dust
jacket.
$1,500

{34}
Original Photographs
Sgt. Sidney L. Goldfarb,
Vieux Carre, Une Promenade dans le Quartier Francais,
Nouvelle Orleans, 1945.

Cloth-backed b/w photo-illustrated boards, bound with bolts; 205 x 235 mm; contains author/
photographer portrait, dedication p., table of contents (list of photographs, in French and
English), and 29 original photographs (sepia or b/w silver gelatin prints) with tissue-guards and
cloth backing. Beautiful New Orleans street scenes and architecture. The table of contents notes
that "Most of these pictures were exhibited in a one man show in the Little Gallery of New
Orleans in the summer of 1945." A very scarce item, we find none in the marketplace, nor on
OCLC. Binding a little worn, but photographs are fine.
$1,000

{35}
Reverdy, Pierre; Matisse, Henri (illus.). Les Jockeys
Camoufles. Paris: Se Trouve a la Belle Edition, 1918.
“U” from a limited edition of 26 hors commerce lettered
copies, “faits avec les feuilles cassees.” (Total limited
edition, 344.) Warmly inscribed by Reverdy to Maurice
Raynal, in red and blue crayon.
Original wrappers. A bit worn.
$2,750

{36} Riis, Jacob A. How the Other Half Lives: Studies Among the Tenements of New York. New
York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1890. First Edition. With laid-in letter, handwritten and signed by
Riis.
Cloth-backed illustrated paper over boards, gilt-stamped lettering on spine; with frontispiece and
42 illustrations. Scuﬀed at spine tips and along edges of boards; a few light water-spots and some
soiling on upper board.
A ground-breaking work for the social reformer and journalist,
this volume is not just important for its subject matter, but also
for its presentation of that subject. Riis was an early
experimenter with flash photography, which allowed him to
capture the dark alleys and
hidden rooms of New York
City's most desperate slums.
By rendering Riis's
photographs as line drawings,
"How the Other Half Lives"
represents the first extensive
use of photographic
reproduction for a book.
$3,000

{37} Rivers, Larry; Brightman, Carol; Ashbery, John (Foreword). Drawings and Digressions. New
York: Clarkson N. Potter, 1979. First Edition, Signed.
Teal cloth over boards with giltstamped lettering on spine; full-color
illustrated dust jacket; pp. [264], with
tipped-on frontispiece, 285 duotone
illustrations and photographs, 70 fullcolor reproductions. Faint adhesive
stain (about 3") along front joint; very
light soiling at bottom corner of text block (not infringing into textblock). Dust jacket rubbed,
with a few small scuﬀ marks here and there; lightly wrinkled along the edges. Internally clean.
$200

{38} Rosenthal, Mark; Botwinick, Michael (intro.);
Felsen, Sidney B. (photos of the artists). Artists at Gemini
G. E. L. Celebrating the 25th Year. [New York]: Harry N.
Abrams / Gemini G. E. L., 1993. Signed on the halftitle by Rauschenberg, Kelly, Morley, Lichtenstein, Johns,
Oldenbern, and with an inscription by Felson (along his
photographer image ink stamp).
Black cloth lettered in white; dust jacket; 4to; pp. 205,
richly illustrated in full-color and b/w, reproducing works
by Gemini artists. Book is fine, in near fine jacket (spine
a bit sunned).
$1,800

{39} Ruscha, Edward. Various Small Fires, and Milk. Los
Angeles: Ed Ruscha (Printed by Anderson, Ritchie & Simon),
1970. Second edition, 3000 copies.
Wraps; 12mo; contains 16 b/w images. Covers lightly rubbed
and dust-soiled, but internally bright and clean.
$350

{40} Sherman, Cindy; Danto, Arthur C. (essay). Cindy
Sherman: Untitled Film Stills. New York: Rizzoli, 1990. First
American Edition.
Black cloth, lettering stamped in silver on spine; b/w photoillustrated dust jacket; folio; pp. 96, with 40 duotone plates.
Book is fine, appearing new. Dust jacket lightly wrinkled along
top edge; laminate scuﬀed and peeling a bit at bottom corner of
front panel; VG+ in mylar, not price-clipped.
$250

{41} Sieﬀ, Jeanloup. Derrieres. Paris / Kehl: Art / Stock, 1994.
German edition of this book of spectacular nudes. Fine in Fine
dust jacket.
$350

{42} Siskind, Aaron; Hess, Thomas B. (intro.). Places: Aaron
Siskind Photographs. New York: Light Gallery / Farrar, Straus
and Giroux, 1976. First Edition. Inscribed by Siskind on the
half-title page: "Thank you, Gilda, for your friendship, your
love, Aaron."
Grey cloth, lettering stamped in silver on
upper board and spine; photo-illustrated
dust jacket; 4to; pp. 112, lavishly
reproducing Siskind's b/w photographs on
nearly every page. Spine tips gently
rubbed, otherwise book is fine. Dust
jacket a little rubbed and chipped at spine
tips and corners; a few small spots of
soiling on rear panel.
$250

{43}
Stieglitz, Alfred (ed.); Steichen, Eduard J.; Rogin, Auguste. Camera Work, Numbers XXXIV,
XXXV, April-July, 1911. New York, 1911.
Text and reproductions in photogravure and collotype of works by Eduard J. Steichen and
Auguste Rodin. Original wraps, front and rear wrap present, but no spine, and contents
essentially loose. Nevertheless, contents beautiful and in very good condition.
$3,000

{44} Warhol, Andy. America. New York: Harper & Row,
1985. First Edition. Signed by Warhol twice, in black
marker -- on the front panel of the dust jacket, and
facing the table of contents (with some oﬀ-setting onto
the facing page and the verso of the signed page).
Pale grey cloth; b/w photo-illustrated dust jacket; 4to; pp.
[232], illustrated in b/w throughout. Book is fine, in near
fine jacket with a few faint scratches on the rear panel.
$1,500

{45} Warhol, Andy. The Philosophy of Andy Warhol (From A to B and
Back Again). New York and London: Harcourt Brace Jovanovich,
1975. First Edition. Inscribed by Warhol on the half-title page, "To
Lucille, Andy Warhol," with a drawing of a Campbell's soup can.
Cloth-backed paper over boards; dust jacket. The artist on Love,
Death, Beauty, Art, and Underwear Power. Fine in Fine dust jacket.
$3,500

{46} Warhol, Andy; Crone, Rainer. Andy Warhol. London: Thames
and Hudson, 1970. First Edition. Inscribed by Warhol on the halftitle p., with a drawing of a soup can, "To Paul, Andy Warhol,
Canada 1975."
Orange cloth; illustrated dust jacket; with 325 illustrations,
including 16 full-color plates. Text block age-toned, as always,
otherwise book is fine. Dust jacket very faintly tanned along the
edges; light wrinkling at spine tips, corners, front flap.
$5,000

{47}
Weber, Matt. The Urban Prisoner. New York: Sanctuary Books, 2004.
First Edition.

New York street photography by Matt Weber, also the subject of the film, “More Than The
Rainbow,” which won the Coney Island Film Festival's Best Documentary Award in 2013.
$40

{48}
Weber, Max. Essays on Art. [New York] :
[Printed by William Edwin Rudge], 1916. First
Edition. Inscribed by the artist, "To Helaine
with sacred and eternal love -- unearthly -Divine -- Max / New York April 4, 1956." A
remarkable association copy, Helaine Blum was
a protege of Weber's, and the two remained
close, life-long friends. The two corresponded
for decades on the personal and the professional,
including their artistic aspirations.
Original illustrated wraps; pp. 77. Yapp edges
lightly wrinkled and chipped; some faint dustsoiling on rear cover.
$2,500

{49}
Wegman, William. Souvenir Playing Cards,
Featuring Battina, Chip and Chundo. [Tempe,
Arizona]: Segura Publishing Co., 2000.
Number 62 from a limited edition of 100
copies, signed by Wegman on the limitation
page.
Pale blue cloth-covered box, gilt-stamped
lettering on one side, lithographed "Joker"
card mounted to the other; about 170 x 240
mm; contains 55 cards (a complete deck of
playing cards with 2 Jokers, plus the
colophon/limitation page). The face cards and
Jokers are lithographs in 5 runs, featuring
Wegman's Weimaraners. Fine.
$400

“a Enrico…”
Items from the library of Enrico Donati (1909-2008), an Italian-born American painter and
sculptor, known for his works in Surrealism, Constructivism, and Abstract Expressionism. He
attended the New School for Social Research, and in 1942 had his first one-man show at the
New School’s gallery. His work impressed the art historian Lionello Venturi, who brought him
into a circle of prominent European artists, many of them Surrealists, who had gathered in New
York at the outset of the war – Andre Breton, Max Ernst, Salvador Dali, Yves Tanguy, Arshile
Gorky, Marcel Duchamp, Giorgio de Chirico, Fernand Léger and the American sculptor
Alexander Calder. Mr. Donati’s work is in the permanent collections of the Museum of Modern
Art, the Guggenheim Museum, and the Whitney Museum of American Art in New York, as
well as the Museum of Fine Art in Houston and the Royal Museums of Fine Arts of Belgium in
Brussels.
*****
{50} Breton, André; Péret, Benjamin. Almanach Surréaliste du Demi-Siecle. Paris: Editions du
Sagittaire, 1950. First Edition, common printing copy, unnumbered. Inscribed and signed by
Andre Breton and Benjamin Peret on the justification page, “Exemplaire d’Enrico Donati.”
Wraps; 8vo; pp. [2], 226, XII (ads), illustrated in b/w throughout, plus 4 plates printed on the
recto and verso. Spine tips lightly bumped and spine faintly creased; covers and text block a bit
age-toned; ads (printed on diﬀerent stock) a bit brittle. An interesting association copy -- it is
unusual to see so many Surrealists so plainly linked.
$750

{51}
Breton, Andre. Arcane 17. New York:
Brentano's, 1945. Wraps; 8vo; pp. 176,
[1], plus a pencil-signed frontispiece by
Matta, and 4 plates with full-color
tipped-on illustrations (tarot). Inscribed
on the half-title page "a Enrico Donati,
prince des lueurs, son ami Andre
Breton, New York, 17 Mars 1945."
Hors commerce copy, inscribed to
Donati by the publisher, Robert Tenger
(his penmanship is diﬃcult to decipher,
appears to be a limitation of 9 copies).
Spine lightly creased; faint stain at tail
of spine; otherwise fine.
$1,500

{52}
[Ernst, Max]; Bousquet, Joe; Tapie, Michel. Max Ernst,
1950. Rene Drouin, 1950. Inscribed on the FFEP, each in
their distinct hand, "A Enrico Donati, tres cordialement,
Max Ernst / et amities de Dorothe Tanning, sa femme."
Wraps; 4to; pp. [47], illustrated in b/w throughout, plus
11 reproductions on glossy stock at rear (one of them
folding). Covers a bit sunned along the edges; rear cover
very lightly soiled; spine chipped, with gatherings exposed. Exhibition catalogue. Very Good.
$750

{53} Gomez-Correa, Enrique; Donati, Enrico (illus.). En Pleno Dia. Santiago de Chile:
Ediciones Mandragora, 1949. Number 2 from a limited edition of 500 copies, signed by GomezCorrea on the limitation page. Additionally, with a four-stanza poem on the FFEP, handwritten
and signed by Gomez-Correa, dedicated to Donati.
Wraps; 4to; pp. 51, [3], with b/w illustrations by Enrico Donati. Covers lightly wrinkled along
yapp edges; spine tips lightly bumped. Internally bright and clean.
$1,250

{54}
[Lam, Wifredo]; Ortiz, Fernando. Wifredo Lam y Su Obra Vista a Traves de Significados Criticos.
La Habana, Cuba: Publicaciones del Ministerio de Educacion, Dirreccion de Cultura, 1950.
Cuadernos de Arte 1. Inscribed by Lam ,”Para mi amigo Enrico Donati, con un buen recuerdo
del cubano, Wilfredo 1950."
Wraps; 4to; unpaginated (approx. pp. 100), text, plus a full-color reproduction of "ZambeziaZambezia," and 18 works reproduced in b/w on glossy stock. Covers lightly soiled, and a little
chipped along yapp edges. Contents are fine. With a laid-in folded poster advertisment for
"Exposicion Lam," printed in full-color on one side, and with text on the other.
$2,750
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{55} Nadeau, Maurice. Histoire du Surrealisme. Paris:
Editions de Seuil, 1945. 2e edition revue. Inscribed by
the author, "A Enrico Donati, le Watteau du
Surrealisme, son ami, Maurice Nadeau."
Wraps; 12mo; pp. 358, [8] (table des matieres,
colophon), plus 8pp. b/w illustrations on glossy stock at
rear. Spine chipped, with gatherings exposed; covers
lightly chipped along the edges; text block tanned and a
bit brittle (as usual), but clean and unmarked, with a
few pages yet unopened. Sold as is. An excellent
association copy.
$250

{56}
Richter, Hans. Dreams That Money Can Buy. New
York: Films International of America, 1947. Inscribed
"a notre grand ami Donati / Hans Richter / N.Y.
1948."
Cover designed by Max Ernst. Staple-bound
illustrated wraps; 8vo; pp. [24], illustrated in b/w
throughout, and with a small flyer for the film laid-in.
Promotional brochure for the film of "7 Dreams
Shaped After the Visions of 7 Contemporary Artists"
-- Max Ernst, Fernand Leger, Man Ray, Marcel
Duchamp, Alexander Calder, and Hans Richter.
Includes the cast list and photos. A bit tanned along
the edges, else fine.
$1,000

